Speed 0.910 0.988 0.910 -0.628 0.910 -0.624 0.910 0.978

Minutes for

max. speed -0.974 -0.976 -0.985 -0.929 -0.985 -1.000 -1.000 -0.986

Engine time

during stops
0.996 0.996 0.996 0.996 0.996 0.996 0.996 0.996

Sea margin -1.000 -1.000 -1.000 -0.944 -1.000 -0.943 -1.000 -1.000

Min. moving

speeda
-0.789 -0.792 -0.790 -0.785 -0.790 -0.785 -0.790 -0.790

r values can be interpreted as follows: 0 to ±0.1 indicates no correlation, ±0.1 to ±0.3

indicates weak correlation, ±0.3 to ±0.5 indicates medium correlation and ±0.5 or greater

indicates strong correlation (Field et al., 2012). All results have p < 0.01, suggesting a high

level of confidence in the significance of these trends.

a) Calculated for range 0.05 to 1.0 km h-1 as the 0.000001 km h-1 result is an outlier.

The results of the local perturbation analysis indicate that the parameters that exert the

most influence on results when varied are emission factors, main engine hotelling/idling

load, design speed and instantaneous speed. Perturbation of other parameters appears to

have only a minor influence on results (Table 5.5).

120

Table 5.5. The results of a local perturbation sensitivity analysis, showing the change in

output for a 1% change in input parameters (averaged over a range from -10% to +10%

of each input parameter’s baseline value.

Parameter CO2 NOx SO2 NMVOC CO PM Fuel Power

Emission

factors
0.837% 0.807% 0.837% 0.941% 0.837% 0.931% 0.837% 0.836%

Main

hotelling/

idling load

0.528% 0.568% 0.528% 0.449% 0.528% 0.444% 0.528% 0.545%

Design speed 0.480% 0.620% 0.480% 0.191% 0.480% 0.188% 0.480% 0.527%

Speed 0.324% 0.468% 0.324% 0.179% 0.324% 0.177% 0.324% 0.368%

Minutes for

max. speed
0.069% 0.087% 0.069% 0.024% 0.069% 0.024% 0.069% 0.075%

Engine time

during stops
0.035% 0.035% 0.035% 0.034% 0.035% 0.035% 0.035% 0.035%

Sea margin 0.023% 0.029% 0.023% 0.017% 0.023% 0.017% 0.023% 0.025%

Min. moving

speeda
0.013% 0.012% 0.013% 0.013% 0.013% 0.013% 0.013% 0.013%

The results of the global perturbation sensitivity analysis tell a slightly different story (Table

5.6). Emission factors and main engine hotelling/idling load are still the dominant

parameters in terms of their influence on model results. Design speed still appears to be

important. However, it is the cumulative time used to derive maximum speed (used as a

proxy for design speed) that has a more significant influence. The results suggest that the

range between lower and upper derived design speeds when using the smoothed

combined speed calculation method is very small as it has only a minor effect on results